

Court No. - 78

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 38651 of 2024

Applicant :- Nadeem Khan And 3 Others

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Fahd Iqbal, Sahab Ali

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Vinod Diwakar, J.

1. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the applicants have been falsely implicated in the instant case at behest of complainant, who is mother-in-law of applicant no.1; the entire family has been roped in a false case; the allegations made in the FIR cannot be believed to any space of imagination, and the allegations levelled against the applicants are bald; there is no evidence against the applicants, which could substantiate the allegations made in FIR.

2. Matter requires consideration.

3. Issue notice to the opposite party no.2 to file a response to the contentions raised in the instant application, on or before the next date of hearing.

4. Steps be taken accordingly.

5. Put up as fresh on 10.2.2025.

6. The matter shall not be treated as tied up or part heard to this Bench.

Order Date :- 29.11.2024

Anil K. Sharma

Justice Vinod Diwakar